Senate Select Committee on
Superannuation and Financial Services

Main Inquiry
Reference (a)

Submission No. 138

Submittor: Mr Jeff Trimmer
PO Box 21
WEST BEACH SA 5024
& -0412794 385
- (08) 8355 3416




Sent: f Tuesday, 8 May 2001 4:24 PM
To: ' MORTON, Sue
Subject: CNAL - Enhanced Cash Management Trust etc

Senator Watson,

We have spoken a number of times previously and | have forwarded various
communications to assist your work in the area of achieving complete relief for
my clients whose "small APRA" superannuation funds have been affected by this
misapptication of money.

2 of my clients were represented at your recent 30 March 2001 hearings in
Canberra. | have since been provided with copies of the material given to
them, which includes a number of written submissions provided to your Select
Committee. These are additional to the Hansard-recorded verbal contributions
of your invited witnesses.

Knowing the names of some of the "submittors” | recognised that the content of
2 of these items/letters could be of critical importance to your deliberations -
indeed your findings and ultimate recommendations.

You may already have had this material presented to you in correct order - if
not - as was the case of the copies given to me - they are out of order and thus
the importance of their content may be lost, or inadequately stressed.

| have attached scanned copies of 2 critical pieces, which you already have
{but perhaps - as mine were - out of order):

1. Letter 15-12-2000 by Stephen Hanich (2 pages) to Phillip Dally of Saxby
Bridge.

2. Letter 26-10-2000 by former Directors of CNAL (they were Directors at the
same time, which is revealing) to The Directors of CNAL (4 pages).

Mr Hanich's letter is of interest because:

- He was at one time General Manager of CNAL and thus (I would assume)
would be a person "in loco director” in the eyes of the Corporations Law. For a
General Manager to state that he was unaware whether a "formal redemption
policy” was ratified by the Board is quite surprising, as it implies that he was
not in attendance at Board meetings. | am not doubting the truth of what his
letter says, only saying that it would be unusual for a board to not have a GM at
meetings.



- He says clearly that all monies received into the ECMT AFTER 31 March 2000
were to be insulated from what he says were liquidity problems (which were
certainly totally concealed from the marketplace - including myself as an
adviser.) He goes on to say that the separation of deposits on the basis of
either pre-April, or post-April was the basis of the then CNA administration
leaving the ECMT "open” and allowing further inflow of new cash - this has a
direct bearing on a number of my own clients, who would have been advised by
me to avoid the CNA-offerred superfund arrangements completely, had not the
truth of these "cash account” misappropriations been so completely concealed
by CNA, its Officers and its Directors.

| believe this adds to the fraudulent nature of such activities.

The fact that Mr Hanich refers to this "notional” 2nd pool is a clear admission
that clients’ monies were NOT treated even-handedly by CNA as the Trustee of
the ECMT - another culpable act for a Trustee. It also means that a detailed
examination of EVERY withdrawal during this period is warranted, as some form
of "favouritism” was clearly and admittedly practised by CNA Officers/Directors
- perhaps to their own personal advantage.

Is it therefore possible that, following a large inflow of "new money" into the
ECMT (for instance the Queensland CNA client who testified at your hearings)
there might have been a large withdrawal transaction by someone else??
(perhaps a Director/Officer "in the know", waiting for fresh available cash to
relieve an emergency need for cash? In order to avoid unjust accusations being
levelled at innocent people, would it have been wise for the APRA-
commissioned investigation to confiscate and thoroughly investigate and trace
"to source" every non-journal transaction? (ie every transaction causing money
to go from one place to another)?

Mr Hanich's later (page 2) admission that CNA DID NOT send out any
notification, is a quite revealing - they were taking in new funds to prop up a
shortfall of their own making. This could ONLY be achieved by concealing the
truth from potential clients and advisers alike.

Is there corroboration to Mr Hanich's closing assertion that Mr P Dally was told
that monies after 31 March 2000 were fully liquid? It seems that no one
(outside Saxby Bridge, according to this letter) knew of this, otherwise "the
whistle would have been blown” by a client or by someone like me.

Bearing in mind another letter you have from Mr Peter Hedge of PWC,
regarding certain investigations/reports he had apparently been engaged to
perform, is Mr Hanich contending that he was unaware, or as General Manager
was not seeing, the monthly reports to which Mr Peter Hedge refers in his
letter? Whilst | am not disputing the content of his letter, the implication that



he was nat aware of the activities etc of Mr Hedge only adds to a picture of
secrecy within CNA itself.

2. Letter by then-Directors of CNA (4 pages) - On page 2, the authors admit
that they knew about certain transactions (they probably authorised, or "rubber
stamped” them also). They admit that they knew that these transactions
suborned the possible liquidity of (for instance) the ECMT, because they say
that another entity (an Eligible Rollover Fund for goodness sake !!) was
standing behind and ensuring the liguidity of the ECMT. To have a ERF (which is
a temporary superannuation storage/rollover vehicle} quaranteeing the
liquidity of another quite separate investment trust, is possibly a serious
breach of regulations anyway - it certainly breaches the intent by Parliament
that future superannuation benefits cannot be used or "pledged” - even as
security for one’s own home loan!

The Key Features Statement prepared by CNA for each client’s Superannuation
Fund also nominates (as is required) a ERF. It now becomes a proven breach
that the nominated ERF is in fact AWERF! This means that CNA was knowingly
and intentionally NOT DEALING AT ARMS LENGTH, if it actuatly had an
arrangement for the AWERF to stand behind the ECMT’s liquidity - as these
then-Directors say in their letter. Why was it not at arms length ? - because
CNA was compulsorily investing all of its client superfund clients’ cash holdings
into the ECMT, yet the ECMT was “propped up” apparently by the Eligible
Rollover Fund NOMINATED BY THE TRUSTEE in its KFS.

Had CNA not concealed these matters so thoroughly, none of my clients' super
funds, of which CNA compulsorily used their cash management trust to hold the
cash content, would have even commenced at CNA.

ie They attracted money only by concealment, then subsequently misused it to
the disadvantage of my clients.

And the regulator admitted to you that they knew there was something amiss,
but allowed people like me and my clients to commence and to CONTINUE
CNA’s Trusteeship for their Superannuation Funds. Never was the industry
warned that so-and-so’s reports or audits or annual accounts were late being
lodged with APRA, or that an extension of time to lodge had been allowed.
Never did APRA suspend the taking of further Funds by the errant Trustee,
CNA.

I (and no doubt, other advisers, all convinced of the efficacy of the small APRA
system) continued to inform clients, new and existing, of the extensive
protection mechanisms implicit in the APRA-regulated arena of "small APRA"
Funds.



Any reader of this 4 page letter needs to understand onty the rudiments of
investment, relating to an ERF (Eligible Rollover Fund), to realise that the
statement made by these Directors in the letter absolutely admits their
incompetence. Otherwise it is a very poor excuse for the expenditures made (|
won’t grace these transactions with the description "investments”)

The statement is:

(page 4) "Another important consideration for the directors (ie the writers) was
the nature of the AWERF. ....is an "eligible.....

hold money for lost members. By its very nature it is a long term investor”.

In my opinion this is rubbish - if anything, an ERF is actually potentially a very
short-term investor. Sure, there will be some small balances of ex-employees
(such as of BHP) who have disappeared and overlocked their entitlements.
However, any member could demand release and rollover of the money into
another Fund AT ANY TIME. Thus a considerable level of liquidity is essential -
quite the opposite to what the letter suggests.

In practice, an ERF gets money in because someone, after changing jobs, has
not gotten around to arranging their superannuation/rollover within 90 days.
However as an adviser, | do quite a bit of work, "straightening out", locating
and gathering rollovers out of ERF's because the client had other seemingly
more pressing matters to attend to in the earlier months.

If one had to legistate an investment strategy for all ERF's in Australia, it would
be: part "at call” cash, plus some short term (not more than 6 months) term
deposits with high-grade borrowers eg Bank-parented debentures or bank term
deposits, of spread maturity/roll dates.

So, to someone who understands the superannuation system and also
investment strategy matters, this statement by CNA Directors is the exact
opposite of what you might expect.

It certainly should not be taken as a valid reason for them excusing - even
actively pursuing - a "high return” strategy for the entrusted money of generally
shorter-term rollover deposits.

In investment parlance, 2 things generally hold true:

1. If it's so good, everyone would be doing it.
2. High Return ALWAYS means high risk/volatility.

You do not have to be a company Director to understand this.



The final paragraphs relating to "ECMT" are also revealing. They seem to be
devoted to the getting of a possibly higher interest return, which is again
contradictory to the relavent investment principles. "Cash" is kept only to be
liquid in a portfolio, rather than to be the procurer and driver of investment
return. It allows a (superannuation, for example) Fund to pursue other longer-

term and perhaps less-liquid investments to provide the return profile suitable
for the needs of the client.

| trust that this is of real help to you. Should you or your Committee require
further assistance - even perhaps to seek professional assistance from me,
please let me know.

My postal address is: PO Box 21, West Beach SA 5024

Phone = {mobile} 0412 794 385 Confidential Fax = (08) 8355 3416

Kind regards - Jeff Trimmer
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"2 pages |

13 Decamber 2000
Stapher Hantch
17 Polding Roed

Lindfield NSW 207¢

Phone: §414 145}
Mr Phillip Dally
Caneral Maunager
3axby Bndge
Lavei §, 4 C'Connell Sireet
Sydmey NSW 2000

Deat Phillip
Enbanced Ceeh Management Trust (ECMT)

:wag pn emplaves of Commercial Nominees of Ausmelia Limited (CNA) from 2 Juagz |
2000 vnal 1 December 2000. During this time, [ held the pasition of Geners) |

Manager reporting directly to Roger Meikle, Chief Exacutive Ofticer of CN A,

Within she firse wesks of my employinont [ was advised that the ECMT had 1 .
liguidicy issue and thar, 2z Truatee of this fund, CNA needed to determine a forma) . §
redemption policy. Thia was formulated berween Roger Meikle end mywelf, howavar, ]

[ chnnol confirm whether tals was racifled by the CNA Bogrd.

Nevecthzlcw, this policy was alopred and appiisd 10 day-io-duy redeniptions from the . |

BCMT. The main thrust of Uhe policy encontpussed the [ollowing:

L. A noticnal second Poci was Jdeterminad within the ECMT for all 1moras
rccoived efter 33 March 2060, Maries received prior 10 | Apdl 2000

represented e first (or orfginal) Poul.

1. A redempiaong requestsd in respec: of monies within the second Pool were )
to be paid unprohibitsd. That is, say monies received alfer 31 Mareh 2000 .
This : [
philosophy wag in liou of actmaily civsing the ECMT 0 new monier end
cgeming & complelely separste aceaurt (howsver, in pracues it would acr ' |

would not be caught up in the ligusdity problems of the ECMT.

exactly the sama).

3. All pensions wera [0 be paid irraapsctive of which Pos! the moniss were in,

4. Redemwptions froin the first Pool wers toated on 8 case-by-case basmy : )

dependsant on the size und purcase of the redemiption.

[ use the word "“nodonad” sccond Pool, ap no physical sceond Powi was uu\blishcd._
Fach redeinplion ceqrest was accompanied with @ Tanssction listing from the ECMT | §
10 wilow CNA (o determias whether the cadamplion represeried monies deposited

before or after | April 20060,

I TINE 3R VAR TRl SIS BN
€0i300ER 8 10 ON Ivd slagyueg
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Al thia time, [ did net have any knowledyc of i ] |

. 1 8¢S o e uadetlying avaets of the ECMT. (|
wif advigad by Roger Maikle that some of the assers were ip e form of Loang and!
that *hoss were ausing liquidity problamg for the BCMT. ;

!
1. did not have ny ctuse (o believe that any of the Loang were umracoverable. [f
Turther beliove that Roger Malkle did not elieve the Logns to be unrecaverable It!
was qm"te cleasly communicatsd to me ihet we nesded 1 manige through rhcjr
redemptlions (by way of oyr Rademprion Policy) until such time 83 the Loans wers |
{lly repaid. There was never 2 dizcussion suggesting that any of (h¢ Loans might not !
be repaid. |

1
Uiven this, and the fact that alj naw onies wers distinct from any of these liquidity .
fesues, CNA did nor send out any genem! correspandence 'o memberg and financiai’
advizors advising them of the ECMT, ;
Wa believed that this was a relutivaly short-term jsgua and ther notificaricn to all
parties concermned would oaly have resuised in & panic within the indusay, !
J can confirm a telophone conversatian I had with You i sorly Septarsber, when you |
firat became aware of the ECMT's liquidity. You had, at that time, beor made aware |
of this through Prul Hudson, a finanois] advisor with akount yix superatnuation slisnts |
whaose rollovers our of the SOMT hed beean temporarity wsapended. You then
immediately rang me o determine wiiat wa§ going on, 1

Following this telephone conversation, | grgenised s mealing betweaan yuurself, .
wmyaeil and Rogor Metkia to discuss the fwsues. Al this mesting, Roger divajged to!
you the underlying 8gsers of tie fund and alse his view on the sifustion. :

Furthermore, at this mestung, Roger confimed 1o vou that alf new rmontes received |
after 31 Macch 2000 were fully liguid. This was siso ny finn belicf, and somathing
which | probubly confirmed 1¢ youraelf and other Saxby advizars from fimo tg Lime.

.

This policy remuined consigtent until the wholssale Board change in curly Novemper |
when tha new Board determined © Suypend uli transactions within the BOMT, ;

Your sincerely

5 17 b e o togiy bt

Ll

Stephen Hanich I

- . A FAINT TING 5L mes ez oA .
R R RN L - o SELPED D011 NOK 10-34v-0¢
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16 Qctober 2000

The Dircestors

Commercial Nominees of Australis Limnad
Lavel 1, 140 Suysex Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Attention! My Peter Cain

Dear Sy

0§ 83353416° 20 SISO

Commercial Nominees of Austrulia ATF
Cabanced Cash Management Trust ("ECMT™)

Intruductian

We refer 10 the abova and our varieus discussions in relation to earigin loans from she

ECMT.

The purpase af this letter is to summarise our dicussions and o coniirm the basis on

which the dirsctors of Commercial Nominees made the loans from the ECMT.

This letter has heen signed by Andrew Skinner, Frics Robinsos and Anthony Hall, .\,1:"_ .

Ross Honeymas i# aware of the contant of the lotter, however, he has not been

cuntactsble over rectat days, nob retuIning varnous messages left on enswering rmachines. ‘

We understand though thut Power Capital, 4 company Mr flonevinan is assouiated with . |
hus agreed 10 sell i3 sponsorship wad administradon rights to the AWERF to Beweon | |
funds Managemens for $2 millivn. The sale af the sponacrsnip Hights 10 Beacon [unds| d
Management will resull in an carlier loan provided by Bescon ['unels Managernent e

Power Capital being neted oif against the sale proceads

Mr Huneymian was a guarantor ol the surlier oan  As a result, the sale of the AWERF un
Beacon Funds Munagement is in the inferests of Mr Honeyiman, i

AWERF 1o the LOMT muy jeopurdise the sale.

We have two people. independent ofthe di
prepared 1o attest to the general content of this feder.

T LT I LT L
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Lay ]

Loans

For the sakc ol clarity we are refarring o the follo wing [oans thut happened 1hrnughm::i
lute 1998 and 7999 :

Peel Valley Unit Trust ("PVUT") @ biils pluy 2.3% per annurmn; g
Midway Gardens Partners {("MGP™} (@ 9.5% per annum; and
kguity Enhanced Fund ("ELF™) @ bills plus 2.5% per annum.

LU -

Understanding of Directory for Besis of Loans

The above loans were made aver a period of lime by the direcrors navicy due regars 15
the relevant circumstances ut the time of making each loan. Such circumswinces 3
included various inter-connected vehicles of which Commersial Nominces acted as
frusiee.

The loany were made on a commercial hasis, however, the directors recognised that the |
loans were potendially not liguic given the nature of the loans. Accordingly the directans]
expected thet if'the ECMT had Jiquidiry requiremants tat AWERF would be abMe
nvest in the ECMT <o satisfv any liquidity requirements.  This wis « reayonsble .

- expectadon given the louns directly affested the » alue of investments indirectly hele by - §
AWER)' ’ B
As & result. there was the understanding of the direciors that the AWERE waould
cffectively “stand behind™ the loans. ‘The AWERF was to stand behind (he Joans by
cepositing funds in the ECMT 1o support its liquiiity

The directors viewed the arcangemen: as on implied underwriting auresrient that wus Aok ‘J?
dissimilaz w0 an underwriting arrangement that the directors at the time in My 1687 :
agreed to wirh respect lo the redeemuble preference shares in Sirmeyic Capilal J
Investment Limited ("SCIL™). In this insance the dirsctors agresd o provide up 6+ §
§3.25 million 0 SCIL from vanous superannuation funds for which they acted as trusiee.

Hationale i

Al thrze loansy wers mude to suppert hie Lguivy Ceianced Fund R0 wah respredt ) B
swrios mvesiments ivheldy Importandy the AWT RE ownod approximatedy 70% oi the
urig inthe EREY These units were held in the Pooicd Division of the AWERF

The Pooled Division ul the timiz had & considerabl2 myvestment in the Austeafia First Lic
ST which subsequently wus rofled nto the Beacon Capital Secure PST. T'he Austraiis' §
First Fife PS Y had recoived a windtisll guiv from the AMUE demulalisetion.  This gain
way heing distribined ro anit holders over « three yesr peried and had ulse been used to
bo!'ster the reserves of the PST. L §

b e i

RITIIVIIOVIND I3RS 4l SROL AR LIS L R N2
£ 4 £61900E8 & 19 "ON f¥d ERELR ALY 5011 NOW 1D-¥44¥-0€
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Althe time, the investment in the PST was vielding approximately 1 8% per anmer,
Needlens to say it was yieiding approximuteiy 10% more per antum thae hills nlug 2.8 ok 3
This equates 1o $100.000 per annum (or every million doliwn. :
At the ume the EEYF hud shree investments tha: were causing concern.  These were the | §
investments in Peel Valley Mushrooms Limited ("PVM™), the money on depasit with  §
Bellcap Pty Limited {"Belleap™ that was contingent upon the performance of P e
Queznslend Essential Qils Limited, und Stravegic Capital Investment Limited (“SCIL™, &

The loan o the PVUT sided the PV M and Bellcap investments:

- The loan to the PVUT pravided PYM with a farm 10 continue to grew
mushrooms.

- The directors had reseived a valustion from Colliers Jardine that placed g t g
valuation o 2 similay farm et between $15 and $17 million. :

- The mushroom ferms were Wllimateiv 1o be merged with two tomato farms and 3 §
stock markat lsting suempred. N

. The directors of PVM were nlso associated with the two tomato farnas and had  §
agreed to exchange the money on deposit with Bellcap for money on deposit w!(l\ ‘
ATF No.1 Pty Limited ("A'IT"; that was ontingent upun the pertormance of A
Quality F'ood Productions Ply Limited, the managetr of the two tomata farms. o §

Natwithstayding the fact that the {oans provided PVM a farm and enabied (he dirzctors tof
exvhange Belicap for ATF, the two mushroom furms at full potentia! produciion werz | |

- valued between $15 and $17 milliun.  After the loan from the ECMT nnd the vendor :
inanue there was stiil $4 million of equity an & S15 million valuation.

Tha {oan to MGP supported the SCIL investmeat.

- SCIL had approximately 1.7 million shares in AHC Limited. The sharcs wera
trading at around 55 cents per siiare. On a fire sale, SCIL would kave receives |
between 30 and 40 venty per share. N

- The MGP purchased the shares from SCIL Jor 88 cents oer share. -

- The MGP arrangement also invalved a retrement village deveioprivent thal ATIC |
was o butld and manege. AL believed i could return between 30 and 35% net
To investors,  This provided the investors the induceinent to acquire AHC shures
st B8 conts per share. yaddition 3t xought 10 add value G AHC by providiog 1 0§
wilh profitable waork. ‘

he foun o FEF wided in the diversiilcation ol the FEF and the fSifillment o) :

sommuiimenis !
RITIINED TIVE 23R '8 e AT TIMG g MAL CED
D -
L S6180068 5 19 'ON ¥4 s1auquee  §0:IT NOR 10-849-0E
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AWERF

Aneirer impertant considesanon for the directzrs way the nature ol e AWERE. The |
AWERE 1x an “cligible rollover fund” ("ERF™. An ERF is generally usec by .
fuperannuation fund trusiees o 30ld the moncy o lost members, By its verv naure i is §
a4 long term inveslor, B

o

™
R
04

X
&

In addition to the AWERF deing a !cnw lerm invesicr. the cirectors hed aiso besn
embarking or n program of placing funds intu reserves.  The over performance thar nad
he=n achieved througn the imvesunent in the Austealia First Lire PST wag being used o
polster resenvex,

N
The ¢ollective underwriting by the AWLRF meant the dircctors did not have to redegm | §
e AWERF's investiment in the Beacon Capiinl Secure PST ard {ose our op the 18%% parf
annun: this fund was returning. ‘

ECMT

AUthe timeg substantial zash was sceumiating in the ECMT. This cush WRS Felur iy
bills minus 0.5% per annum, Leading this money to the PVLT and EEF meunt the :
ECMT was able W ges =0 additional 1% per annym, The money letit e MGP rzrvenee | 1
mere en an additional 3% per annum glven where interest ratas were oy the me.

- ihe directors aiso capped the returs ofthe ECMT 1o hille plus 0.5% per annum which
meant that the ECMT was building up rossrves. This WBE 52¢n ag a prudent course of
aution in the event something uniforesesn oszwires, In addition, unir hglders im the
ECMT were beneflting by recoiving u return o hiils PIus €.5% per annum which was 1%
POT A dredder then the compsrabie cash al bask ae,

The direciors considered it reasonuble w the ume thal funds in AWER] enule. i !
Aecessucy. D invested on a comniercial basis in COMT t0 satst lguidiy needs urising
froni the iliguid natuee of the joans made by ECM I dosimihed gbove,
SRl yau have ary further queries about the ahots nlease 4o 101 hesitate 1o 2pacae? v )
Yours sinvereiy ;
L
Antheay Hag! :
ANcrew Skinner
i
Enren Robiason i
i
Il TiVE JRONAR JE TURT TIME JR RS vEecy i
- . ' 3layte : N 10-Ad¥-0F
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